Post Agenda for May 10, 2021 Regular Scheduled Council Meeting Mayor and City Council for the City of Ringgold

Members Present Mayor Nick Millwood

Mayor Pro Tem Sara Clark Councilmember Kelly Bomar Councilmember Randall Franks Councilmember Rhonda Swaney

Members Absent: Councilmember Jake Haynes

Also Present: Dan Wright, City Manager

Mark Vaughn, Interim City Manager

Nicki Lundeen, City Clerk

- Council voted to approve the Consent Agenda engross which includes the Work Session Minutes of April 26, 2021, Regular Scheduled Meeting Minutes, April 262, 2021 and Special Called Meeting Minutes, April 29, 2021.
- 2. Council voted to add Item C, Proclamation Honoring Dan Wright to Ceremonial Proclamations/Resolutions.
- 3. Council voted to approve the request of Mountain View Acquisition of Chattanooga, LLC to be annexed into the City of Ringgold and the property be zoned C-2, Commercial. The property is located at Tax Map 39D, Parcel 20-1.
- 4. Council voted to approve the request of Rehab Land Group to subdivide the property into two lots. The property is located at Tax Map 37C, Parcel 50-3.
- 5. Council voted to Accept Proclamations Honoring Heritage Middle School, Ringgold High School and Heritage High School Band.
- 6. Council voted to Accept the Proclamation Declaring May 22 as "Mission 22 Awareness Day".
- 7. Council voted to Accept the Proclamation Honoring Dan Wright.
- 8. Council voted to suspend the rules to allow Larry Hansen, GMA to speak.
- 9. Council voted to approve the redistribution of CIP funds as follows: \$45,000.00 for the 2nd Floor HVAC, \$40,000.00 (added to the already funded \$50,000.00) for Public Works Shop Roof Repair, \$4,000.00 for copier and shredder and \$42,000.00 for Depot Square Stormwater project.

- 10. Council voted to approve a price increase for Martha Denton Pool 2021 Season as follows: increase daily fee from \$3.00 to \$4.00; Increase party prices for 2 hours from \$125.00 to \$150.00.
- 11. Council voted to approve the First Reading of Ord. No. 2021-0524-01 Amending "Alcoholic Beverages" Delivery.
- 12. Council voted to table Ballot for Election of GMA's District One Officer for 2021-2022 no next meeting May 24, 2021.
- 13. Council voted to approve the quote of Consolidated Pipe in the amount of \$15,669.26, Kendall Supply in the amount of \$1,550.00 and Calhoun Meter in the amount of \$1,607.00 for a total of \$18,826.26 to purchase pipe for Boynton Drive Water Line Replacement.
- 14. Council voted to suspend the rules to allow council to vote on Item G, Placing Bronze Plaque at Ringgold Depot Honoring Dan Wright and 2022 GMA Hall of Fame Induction Submission.
- 15. Council voted to approve a bronze plaque with a narrative of Dan Wright's service to the community along with a small bust of his head on the plaque which will be placed in a yet-to-be determined location, possibly the Depot, on a quarried stone and submit the information to the 2022 GMA Hall of Fame induction process so he can be considered in the next cycle.
- 16. Council voted to approve accepting Poplar Cove Road as a city street.
- 17. Council voted to authorize the Mayor to sign the transfer of Billing Responsibilities for Dan Wright's cell phone.
- 18. Council voted to remove table of Item E Ballot for the Election of GMA's District One Officer for 2021-2022 from the Agenda.
- 19. Council voted to go into Executive Session.
- 20. Council voted to return to Open Session.
- 21. Council voted to adjust the pay scale for the Parks and Recreation Director to be equivalent to the Public Works Director.
- 22. Council voted to Adjourn.